Agenda

Audit & Control Committee

October 20, 2022, 8:35 a.m., <u>Legislative Chambers</u>

Livestreamed on Facebook

Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (9/22/22)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Tabled Resolution Use of 2022 2% Occupancy Tax Funds for Acquisition of Near-shore Cleanup Equipment</u>
- 2. <u>Proposed Resolution –</u> Amend Resolution 266-19 Confirming User Charges: South and Center Chautauqua Lake Sewer Districts
- 3. <u>Proposed Resolution</u> Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with NYSDOT for PIN 5761.83
- 4. <u>Proposed Resolution</u> Amend 2022 Budget for Environmental Monitoring and Treatment of County-owned Property
- 5. <u>Proposed Resolution</u> Amend 2022 Budget for Public Facilities Road Machinery Division
- 6. Proposed Resolution Adjust Capital Project Accounts-Road Machinery
- 7. Proposed Resolution Transfer of Tax Foreclosure Property to the Village of Westfield
- 8. <u>Proposed Resolution Quit Claim Deeds</u>
- 9. <u>Proposed Resolution –</u> Authorize Renewal of Lease Agreement with the City of Dunkirk for Office Space for the Public Defender's Office
- 10. Proposed Resolution Emergency Services 2022 Budget Adjustments
- 11. <u>Proposed Resolution –</u> Authorize Agreement with Various Towns for Enhanced Police Protection Services FY23

- 12. <u>Proposed Resolution</u> Authorize Agreement with Various Towns for Court Security Services FY23
- 13. <u>Proposed Resolution</u> Authorize Contracts and Agreements with Local Police Departments for 2023-2024 STOP-DWI Enforcement Efforts
- 14. <u>Proposed Resolution</u> Amend 2022 Budget Appropriations to include Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Grant-Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics, Improvement & Advancement (CCBHC, IA) Project Allocation
- 15. <u>Proposed Resolution</u> Authorize Lease Agreement with City of Jamestown for Office Space for the Department of Mental Hygiene
- 16. <u>Proposed Resolution –</u> Authorize Lease Agreement with Town of Chautauqua for Office Space for the Chautauqua County Department of Mental Hygiene
- 17. <u>Proposed Resolution</u> Amend Chautauqua County Health & Human Services 2022 Adopted
 Budget for Second Round of Pandemic Emergency Program (PEAF)
 Family Pandemic Payments
- 18. <u>Proposed Resolution –</u> Amend Chautauqua County Health & Human Services 2022

 Adopted Budget for Home Energy Assistance Personal Services and Employee Benefits Costs
- 19. Proposed Resolution Close Capital Projects
- 20. <u>Proposed Resolution Consider 2023 Tentative Budget</u>, with the Changes Listed Below, and Present Same to the County Executive for His Consideration and Action
- 21. Other -

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO			
TITLE:	Use of 2022 2% Occupancy Tax Funds for Acquisition of Near-shore Cleanup Equipment		
BY:	Planning and Economic Development and Audit & Control Committees:		
AT THE REC	QUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:		
WHEREAS, Chautauqua Lake is an invaluable resource to Chautauqua County and New York State; and			
WHEREAS, the environmental health of Chautauqua Lake is threated by excessive weed and algae growth which can result in unhealthy shoreline conditions; and			
WHEREAS, the Town of Chautauqua operates and maintains near-shore cleanup equipment and desires to expand its existing capabilities through the acquisition of additional equipment for the collection and removal of vegetation on Chautauqua Lake; and			
WHEREAS, the Chautauqua County desires to contribute the amount of \$140,000 from the 2% Occupancy Tax Program for Lakes and Waterways Program to assist the Town of Chautauqua with the acquisition of additional equipment; and			
WHEREAS, 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(25) of the State Environmental Quality Review Act classifies the purchase of maintenance equipment as a Type II action, and as such, this action requires no additional environmental review, now, therefore be it			
RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into any contracts or agreements to implement the contribution.			

APPROVED

County Executive

VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)

Date

TW	10/04/2022	2
KM	W 10/05/23	2

TITLE: Amend Resolution 266-19 – Confirming User Charges: South and Center

Chautauqua Lake Sewer Districts

BY: Public Facilities and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: Legislative Chairman Pierre E. Chagnon:

WHEREAS, Resolution 266-19 sets forth user charges for the South and Center Chautauqua Lake Sewer Districts ("the District"); and

WHEREAS, the District Board, designated as the Administrative Body of the District pursuant to County Law §261, held a public hearing on March 19, 2022 concerning a proposed change to the user charge schedule that will provide an additional unit charge category relating to certain sites utilized by recreational vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the District Board requests that the County Legislature confirm the amendment to the user charge schedule; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the amended schedule of user charges for the District approved by the District Board at its meeting on October 4, 2022 is hereby confirmed by this County Legislature to add a new Subparagraph C-1 in Section III, as follows:

CHARGES BY THE SOUTH AND CENTER CHAUTAUQUA LAKE SEWER DISTRICTS

SECTION I

Pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law, there is hereby established and imposed a scale of charges for the collection, conveyance, treatment, and disposal of sewage upon real property served by public sewers.

SECTION II DEFINITIONS

As used herein, the following terms shall mean and include:

- A. District: The South and Center Chautauqua Lake Sewer Districts, county sewer Districts of the County of Chautauqua organized and existing pursuant to Article 5-A of the County Law of the State of New York.
- B. Administrative Head: The Administrative Head or body of the Districts as established by the Chautauqua County Legislature under Article 5-A of the County Law of the State of New York.
- C. User: A parcel of property within the District connected or required by applicable law to be connected to a sewer owned by the District.

SECTION III UNITS PER PARCEL

The number of units attributable to each parcel of property served by public sewers within the District shall be determined as follows:

- A. A single family dwelling which contains facilities which generate or are capable of generating wastewater associated with activities of a household, and defined as a structure that contains a separate kitchen sink, a bathroom and sleeping quarters, shall consist of one unit.
- B. Each separate dwelling unit within or attached to one building with provisions for a private or separate entrance and containing facilities to generate wastewater associated with activities of a household, and containing a kitchen sink, bathroom and sleeping quarters, shall consist of one unit.

VETOES (VETO	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

- C. Each site used or improved by means of a concrete pad or otherwise for the location of a mobile home or similar movable structure and having a sewer line extended to said site shall consist of one unit regardless of the presence of a mobile home or similar movable structure upon said prepared site. Charges with respect to such site shall not commence until the initial occupancy of the site by a facility which generates sewage as long as the sewer line extended to the site is sealed to prevent the entry of any water.
- <u>C-1.</u> Notwithstanding Subparagraph C above, a site meeting the following requirements shall consist of one-half unit:
 - 1. the site is served by on-premises public laundry facilities and public restrooms which are connected to a District sewer line, such on-premises facilities and restrooms being located either on the same parcel of property, or on an immediately adjacent parcel of property and available for use by the site;
 - 2. the site is improved by means of a concrete pad or other type of foundation, and/or is fitted for utility service;
 - 3. waste from the site is, or is required to be, deposited into a District sewer line; and
 - 4. the site is available exclusively for the long-term or transient location of a recreational vehicle, regardless of whether the site is occupied.

For purposes of this Section, recreational vehicles include camping trailers, fifth wheel trailers, motor homes, travel trailers, slide-in/truck campers, park model recreational vehicles, and house coaches which:

- 1. consist of 400 square feet or less in setup mode;
- 2. are designed and marketed as temporary living quarters for recreational, camping, travel, or seasonal use, whether having their own motor power or mounted on or towed by another vehicle;
- 3. are built on a single chassis and mounted on wheels; and
- 4. <u>are not subject to regulation under the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development's Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standards.</u>
- The unit designation of all other uses shall, at minimum (being subject to increase in accordance with Subparagraph E of this section) be based on volume and consist of a number rounded to the nearest tenth of a unit, determined by dividing the actual or estimated quarterly water use in gallons by 17,500 gallons provided, however, that each such use shall consist of a minimum of one unit. If quarterly water use is estimated, such estimate shall be based upon the actual quarterly water meter reading of the municipality or water District providing water service to the parcel ending sometime within the three months immediately preceding the billing date as stated in Section V herein, if such reading is available from the municipality at the time of the billing date. The District shall cause water meters to be read periodically as needed for the administration of the scale of charges established herein for all uses embraced by this paragraph. Water used in a manner so that it will not enter the sanitary sewer in conformity with the regulations of the District need not be included in determining actual water use provided it is separately metered. If water use is not metered at the time of the enactment of this resolution and is not part of a public water distribution system, a water meter shall be installed and maintained by the property owner. At the request of the property owner, the actual wastewater flow from the property may be measured and substituted for metered water use, for the purpose of determining the number of units under this paragraph, by a wastewater flow meter installed at the point of discharge into the District's sewer line which is suitable for the measurement of sewage flows; said sewage flow meter shall be installed and maintained by the property owner. Prior to the installation for a water meter or a waste water flow meter, the property owner shall make application to the District for a permit for such installation with all aspects of the installation being subject to the approval for the District. Work on the installation shall not commence until the permit is received. The following violations of the requirements of this paragraph shall be subject to the enforcement provisions of the Sewer Use Law applicable to the District, Chautauqua County Local Law 6-94 as subsequently or as may be subsequently amended or replaced (hereinafter referred to as Sewer Use Law): (1) failure to apply for a permit to install a water meter within one month of the notice by the District to do so, (2) failure to

APPROVEDVETOES (VETO ME	SSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

install the water meter within one month of the issuance of the permit for such installation, (3) installation of the water meter or waste water flow meter contrary to the terms of the permit, and (4) failure to maintain the water meter or waste water flow meter so that it provides accurate readings.

E. In the event any user's discharge to the sewer owned by District is of such a strength, such a volume, at such a delivery flow rate or toxic to increase the cost of operation and maintenance of the facilities of the District, the unit allocation for that user shall be increased (beyond that determined strictly by wastewater volume) to insure a proportional distribution of operation and maintenance cost to each user or user class. At minimum, the District can utilize criteria identified in the Sewer Use Law including Chautauqua County Local Law 6-94, Article 9, to justify increasing a unit allocation, or parallel provisions in subsequent amendments or replacements of such Local Law.

SECTION IV SCALE OF CHARGES

Pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law, \$354 per Unit per year is established as the charge for collection, conveyance, treatment and disposal of sewage.

SECTION V BILLING

- A. The Administrative Head shall quarterly fix the amount to be charged to each parcel served by public sewers within the District under Section 266 of the County Law by multiplying the number of units attributable to each parcel of property under Section III hereof by the charge per unit set forth in Section IV hereof divided by four (4) and shall mail a bill for such charge to the assessed owner of each parcel of real property so charged on or about the first day of November, February, May or August for the amount fixed hereunder for the quarter ending the last day of the preceding month which bill shall be due within thirty (30) days of the date when it is mailed; a penalty of ten percent (10%) of the amount of the bill shall be added to any bill which remains unpaid thirty (30) days after the date on which it was mailed.
- B. The finance director of the County of Chautauqua shall collect all charges and penalties established hereunder in accordance with Section 266 of the County Law.
- C. In the event that the Administrative Head discovers that it omitted a charge which should have been made under Section V A of this law, in whole or in part, a bill for such charge shall be mailed promptly thereafter; provided, however, that no such delayed billing shall be made for any quarterly billing period where the last day of such period is more than one year before the date of the mailing of the delayed bill.
- D. In the event a property owner submits to the District Director a written request for a bill reduction due to a verifiable water leak which resulted in the introduction of clean water to the collection system, the District Director may, in accordance with a written policy established by the Administrative Head of the District, make a sewer bill reduction. A property owner's request for a bill adjustment shall not suspend the obligation to pay such bill or penalties for late payment or non-payment. The District shall cause to be refunded, within thirty (30) days of its determination on the bill adjustment, any amount of overpayment and penalty, without interest.

SECTION VI APPEALS

In accordance with Section 266 of the County Law and Resolution 222-97 of the Chautauqua County Legislature, the following procedure is established for taking appeals from the rate fixing determinations of the Administrative Head of the District:

A. All such appeals shall be in writing and mailed within sixty (60) days of the date of mailing of the bill from which the appeal is taken signed by the property owner appealing from the rate fixing determination, shall be addressed to South & Center Chautauqua Lake Sewer Districts, Box 458, Celoron, New York 14720 by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested showing the party to whom delivery was made, shall state concisely the reason why the property owner believes said determination is inequitable and not in accordance with Section 266 of the County Law, and shall state the address to which notices to the property owner shall be sent. Where the appeal arises from (1) a clerical error because of a mistake in transcription, (2) a mathematical error in the computation of the charge, or (3) an error in essential fact in unit designation where there is no factual basis at all for the unit designation made, the time period

VETOES (VETO	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

ADDDOTED

for making such appeal shall be extended to within three (3) years of the date of mailing of the bill

- B. Within sixty (60) days of the receipt of the appeal, the Administrative Head shall respond by either notifying the property owner of its agreement with the result requested or by notifying the property owner in writing of its reasons for denying the appeal. In the latter case, the Administrative Head shall transmit a copy of the appeal and the response to it to the Chairman of the Chautauqua County Legislature by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested showing the party to whom delivery was made addressed to "Chairman, Chautauqua County Legislature, County Office Building, Mayville, New York 14757".
- C. The Chairman of the Chautauqua County Legislature shall appoint, within thirty (30) days of receipt of transmittal of the appeal papers, a three member committee to review the appeal and to respond and to make a written recommendation to the County Legislature. The Chairman of the Legislature, in his discretion, may appoint either a standing committee to hear such appeals or may appoint ad hoc committees for particular appeals. The Chairman of the Legislature shall transmit copies of the appeal and response to members of the committee.
- D. Within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the appeal papers, the committee shall submit a proposed resolution to the Chautauqua County Legislature for resolution and decision of the appeal. If the committee shall desire to take testimony or gather additional information concerning the appeal, it shall notify the property owner and the Administrative Head by mailing, at least seven (7) days before the date fixed for these purposes, specifying the area and means of the intended inquiry.
- E. The Clerk of the Chautauqua County Legislature shall notify the property owner and the Administrative Head of the decision of the appeal within ten (10) days of the adoption of a resolution deciding the appeal. If the resolution deciding the appeal fails to be adopted because of the veto of the Chautauqua County Executive and the failure of the Chautauqua County Legislature to override the veto, the appeal shall be referred back to the committee for reconsideration and resubmittal to the Chautauqua County Legislature of a proposed decision under Paragraph D hereof; if the second resolution of the Chautauqua County Legislature deciding the appeal fails to be adopted because of the veto of the Chautauqua County Executive and the failure of the Chautauqua County Legislature to override the veto, the appeal shall be deemed to have been denied in all respects.
- F. An appeal by a property owner shall not suspend the obligation to pay charges under Section 266 or penalties for late payment or non-payment. The District shall cause to be refunded, within thirty (30) days of its receipt of the decision of the Legislature, any amount of overpayment and penalty, without interest, as determined by the decision of the appeal by the Chautauqua County Legislature.
- G. All notices, except the billing of the District made under this appeal procedure shall be by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested showing the party to whom delivery was made and shall be complete upon mailing to either the South and Center Chautauqua Lake Sewer Districts, Box 458, Celoron, New York 14720 or the property owner at the address stated in his appeal.

SECTION VII SEVERABILITY

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section or other part of this resolution shall be adjusted by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgement, decree or order shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section or other part thereof, directly involved in the controversy in which such judgement or order shall have been rendered, and to this end the provisions of each section of this resolution are hereby declared to be severable.

SECTION VIII EFFECTIVE DATE AND REPEALER

This law shall be effective with respect to periods beginning after July 31, 2022. Prior laws enacted with respect to the Districts under Section 266 of the County Law are repealed prospectively with respect to charges for periods beginning after July 31, 2022.

APPROVED	
VETOES (VETO	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

TITLE: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with NYSDOT for PIN 5761.83

BY: Public Facilities and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 181-19 the Chautauqua County Legislature approved a project for the Replacement of the Hopkins Avenue Bridge over Chadakoin River, in the City of Jamestown, Chautauqua County, PIN 5761.83 (the "Project") and committed 100% of the Project's design and right-of-way costs estimated to be \$380,000; and

WHEREAS, the total cost including constructions is now estimated at \$2,680,000, to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-federal funds; and

WHEREAS, the County of Chautauqua desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the additional Non-Federal Share for the Project's cost; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that New York State will provide reimbursement to the County equal to 75% of the Non-Federal share; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua hereby approves the advancement of the above-subject Project; and it is further

RESOLVED, That in the event the amount required to pay the full Federal and Non-Federal shares of the cost of the Project's phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Chautauqua shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation thereof; and it is further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive of the County of Chautauqua be and is hereby authorized to execute all necessary agreements, certifications and/or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid on behalf of the County of Chautauqua with the New York State Department of Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project and providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of Federal-Aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefore that are not so eligible; and it is further

RESOLVED, That a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project; and it is further

RESOLVED, Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2022 Adopted Budget:

	PROPRIATION ACCOUNT: Capital Improvements, County Bridge Program	\$	58,300
<u>DECREASE REVENUE AG</u> D.9901R503.1000	CCOUNT: Interfund Transfers—Interfund Transfer	\$	58,300
	PROPRIATION ACCOUNT: - Capital Improvements, Funded Bridge Program	\$2,	300,000
INCREASE CAPITAL REV	YENUE ACCOUNTS:		
D.5112.389.R503.1000	Interfund Transfers—Interfund Transfer	\$	58,300
D.5112.389.R458.9002	Federal Aid—Surface Transp Program	\$1,	840,000
D.5112.389.R358.9003	NYS Aid—Marchiselli Funds	\$ 4	401,700
	Total	\$2,	300,000
APPROVED			
VETOES (VETO	MESSAGE ATTACHED)		

Date

County Executive

TITLE: Amend 2022 Budget for Environmental Monitoring and Treatment of County-

owned Property

BY: Public Facilities and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, Chautauqua County owns a portion of the former Roblin Steel Site ("the Site") at 320 South Roberts Road, Dunkirk, New York; and

WHEREAS, according to New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) correspondence dated April 1, 2022, a Corrective Measures Work Plan (CMWP) was requested associated with the December 2021 and March 2022 groundwater laboratory analytical results for the Site, which found increased levels of total volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations for groundwater monitoring wells; and

WHEREAS, the County, which is obligated to initiate corrective action based on these elevated VOC concentrations, has submitted a CMWP which has been reviewed and accepted by NYSDEC; and

WHEREAS, the CMWP includes various required activities including: the construction of new monitoring wells; additional sampling, analysis and reporting of groundwater at the new wells; the treatment of groundwater on the site; and required reporting; and

WHEREAS, LaBella Associates has submitted a proposal in the amount of \$69,200 to perform various tasks as prescribed in the CMWP; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute any and all needed agreements to effectuate the completion of the CMWP; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2022 Adopted Budget in order to advance the required supplemental environmental work on the site:

DECREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT: A.1990. ----.4 Contractual—Contingent Account \$69,200 INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT: Interfund Transfers—Transfer to Other Funds A.9901.---.9 \$69,200 **INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:** D.5010. ----.4 Contractual--Public Facilities Admin \$69,200 INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT D.9901.---.R503.1000 Interfund Transfers-Interfund Transfer \$69,200

APPROVEDVETOES (VETO MES	SSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

		CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO	
TITLE:	Amend 2022	Budget for Public Facilities Road Machinery	y Division
BY:	Public Facili	ties and Audit & Control Committees:	
AT THE R	EQUEST OF:	County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:	
Public Facil	-	icing has exceeded budgetary estimates for al ninery division is anticipated to exceed initial it	
RES	OLVED, That t	he A Fund Balance is appropriated as follows	s:
		FUND BALANCE: signed Fund Balance- Unassigned Fund Balance	\$561,000
; and	d be it further		
		ne Director of Finance is hereby authorized are to the 2022 Adopted Budget:	nd directed to
INCREASE A.9901		TION ACCOUNT: Fund Transfers-Transfers to Other Funds	\$561,000
		TON ACCOUNT: Contractual-Road Machinery	\$561,000
			, ,
DM.5130	E REVENUE AC	CCOUNT:	

APPROVED VETOES (VETO N	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	

TITLE: Adjust Capital Project Accounts-Road Machinery

BY: Public Facilities and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the Chautauqua County Department of Public Facilities (DPF) has funding in the County's 2022 budget for capital project H.5130.25980 (Falconer Shop Fuel System) and capital project H.5130.25977 (Sherman Shop Fuel System) to upgrade the fuel systems located at the DPF Falconer and Sherman Highway Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Chautauqua County Purchasing Department received bids to complete the fuel system upgrades at the DPF Falconer and Sherman Highway Facilities and all quotes received exceeded the anticipated budget due to rising costs for both projects; and

WHEREAS, the DPF would like to transfer funds from capital project H.5130.25977 (Sherman Shop Fuel System) to capital project H.5130.25980 (Falconer Shop Fuel System) to complete the Falconer Shop Fuel System Project while attempting to secure additional funding for the Sherman Shop Fuel System; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2022 Adopted Budget:

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:

H.5130.25980.4	Contractual—Road Machinery,
----------------	-----------------------------

Falconer Shop Fuel System (2017) \$30,000

INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:

H.5130.25980.R503.1000 Interfund Transfers--Interfund Transfer \$30,000

DECREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:

H.5130.25977.4 Contractual—Road Machinery,

Sherman Shop Fuel System (2017) \$30,000

DECREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:

H.5130.25977.R503.1000 Interfund Transfers--Interfund Transfer \$30,000

TITLE: Transfer of Tax Foreclosure Property to the Village of Westfield

BY: Administrative Services and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr. and Legislator Bob Scudder:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 321-17, the County prospectively canceled future tax liens on Tax Parcel No. 192.15-2-6 located at 184 North Portage Street in the Village of Westfield (the "Property"), because the Property contained a vacant gas station and auto repair facility that was deteriorating and in need of environmental remediation, and there was no practical method to enforce the collection of future delinquent taxes for the Property; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) has completed the removal of underground gas tanks and contaminated soils on the Property, but the deteriorating vacant building structure remains and is in need of demolition or remediation: and

WHEREAS, the Village of Westfield at its expense has procured a title search for the Property, and the Chautauqua County Land Bank at its expense has obtained an asbestos analysis of the deteriorating building; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Westfield wishes to acquire the Property from the County in order to complete a demolition or remediation of the deteriorating building; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is authorized and empowered to execute all necessary documents to transfer the Property to the Village of Westfield at no cost, contingent upon the following:

- 1. The Village completing a demolition or remediation of the deteriorating building on the Property, and thereafter maintaining the Property; and
- 2. In the event the Property is later sold by the Village, the proceeds shall be split between the Village and the County based upon the Village's and County's proportional interests as reflected by their full value tax rates.

MESSAGE ATTACHE
•

TITLE: Quit Claim Deeds

BY: Administrative Services and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the Administrative Services Committee of the County Legislature has received and hereby recommends acceptance, pursuant to Section 1166 of the Real Property Tax Law, the following offers for the County's Tax Liens as detailed on the attached Schedule 1 under tax sale certificates noted on original papers on file in the office of the Director of Finance; and

WHEREAS, that unless otherwise noted, the County Tax Enforcement Officer has confirmed that the offers received are in compliance with the County's policy regarding tax foreclosure as set forth in Resolution No. 110-17; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Executive and Chairman of this Legislature be hereby authorized to execute Quitclaim Deeds conveying to the offers herein mentioned, the interest of Chautauqua County in said properties under said tax sale certificates; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance of Chautauqua County be hereby authorized to cancel any outstanding taxes, fees, interest and other charges. In adopting this resolution, the Legislature intends to adopt each transaction separately, in the usual form of Resolution, and the failure of any particular transaction to be completed shall in no manner affect the validity of any of the others.

Offer	Municipal	S/B/L	Purchaser	Foreclosed	Offer	Taxes
number				Owner	Amount	Owing
PA-45-	City of	060300-	528 Deer LLC	Dunkirk Home	\$15,000.00	\$36,517.52
2022	Dunkirk	79.16-6-4		Properties LLC		
PA-184-	City of	060800-	Cassco Holdings	Raymond R. Ross	\$13,000.00	\$3,463.82
2022	Jamestow	387.06-5-14	Corp.			
	n					
PA-120-	City of	060800-	Don E. Anderson	Savitri Washington	\$20.00	\$1,441.25
2019	Jamestow	387.08-5-65				
	n					
PA-352-	City of	060800-	Cassco Holdings	Sean Eagan	\$17,400.00	\$6,791.01
2022	Jamestow	387.26-1-36	Corp.			
	n					
PA-370-	City of	060800-	J2 Properties 628	Henry James Inc.	\$18,100.00	\$5,320.80
2022	Jamestow	387.34-1-8	E 6st Street LLC			
	n					
PA-397-	City of	060800-	Brian R.	Media One Group	\$3,550.00	\$3,901.60
2022	Jamestow	387.47-1-37	Thompson	LLC		
	n					
PA-499-	Cherry	063000-	Crystal	Tyrone L. Hall	\$5,800.00	\$10,247.76
2022	Creek	237.11-1-9	Waterhouse			
PA-625-	Mina	065200-	John Palpant	David Gard	\$27,200.00	\$6,369.03
2022		342.18-1-11				
PA-675-	Portland	066089-	Richard Paul	Ernest J. Rammelt	\$261.49	\$261.49
2022		143.16-1-52	Bertges			
				Total	\$100,331.49	\$74,314.28

APPROVED	
VETOES (VETO	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY	
RESOLUTION NO.	

TITLE: Authorize Renewal of Lease Agreement with the City of Dunkirk for Office Space

for the Public Defender's Office

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the County of Chautauqua desires to renew the lease agreement of the approximately 775 square feet of office space on the second floor of Dunkirk City Hall, located at 342 Central Avenue, Dunkirk, New York ("Premises") currently under a lease expiring December 31, 2022, for use by the Chautauqua County Office of the Public Defender; and

WHEREAS, negotiations have been undertaken to obtain a new lease agreement mutually beneficial to the County of Chautauqua and the City of Dunkirk; and

WHEREAS the 2023 Tentative Budget includes appropriations for lease expenditures and other occupancy costs associated with the Premises, as well as a revenue budget for reimbursement of those costs from New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized and empowered to execute a lease agreement with the City of Dunkirk upon the following terms and conditions:

- 1. <u>Premises</u>. Approximately 775 square feet of office space on the second floor of Dunkirk City Hall, 342 Central Avenue, Dunkirk New York.
- 2. <u>Term.</u> January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2027.
- 3. Rent. The rent shall be as follows:

\$1,050.00 per month commencing on January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023.

\$1,100.00 per month commencing on January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024.

\$1,150.00 per month commencing on January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025.

\$1,200.00 per month commencing on January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026

\$1,250.00 per month commencing on January 1, 2027 through December 31, 2027.

- 4. <u>Utilities</u>. Landlord shall be responsible for all utilities, including heat and electric. County shall be responsible for the cost of phone and internet service.
- 5. Other. As negotiated by the County Executive.

APPROVED	
VETOES (VETO	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY	
RESOLUTION NO.	

TITLE: Emergency Services 2022 Budget Adjustments

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, after the initial purchase of two (2) Message Boards, Chautauqua County Emergency Services has \$4,484 remaining in its budget for the Message Board project funded by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); and

WHEREAS, Emergency Services needs additional accessories for those Message Boards, including but not limited to a two (2) year messaging app for each; and

WHEREAS, Emergency Services wishes to repurpose the funds from the equipment category to the contractual category to purchase the additional items needed for the Message Boards; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2022 Amended Budget:

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:

A.30104	ContractualEmergency Services	\$ 4,484
DECREASE API	PROPRIATION ACCOUNT:	
A.30102	Equipment – Emergency Services	\$ 4,484

APPROVEDVETOES (VETO	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

TITLE:	Authorize Agreement with Various Towns for Enhanced Police Protection
	Services FY23

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, various municipalities or school districts have requested the Chautauqua County Office of the Sheriff provide enhanced police services within their respective geographic boundaries during the 2023 calendar year; and

WHEREAS, the Chautauqua County Sheriff has negotiated a tentative agreement with these entities for the period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 for an estimated cost not to exceed amounts listed, based on an hourly rate of at least \$47.46 and a holiday hourly rate of at least \$59.92:

Town of Ripley \$35,000 Chautauqua Lake Central School \$3,000 Town of Charlotte \$4,000

and

WHEREAS, this revenue is included in the 2023 Tentative Budget so no budget amendments are needed; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized and empowered to execute an agreement with these entities for enhanced police services as set forth above with revenues to be credited to revenue account A.3110.R226.0000.

APPROVED	
APPROVED	
	MESSAGE ATTACHED
	MESSAGE ATTACHED
	MESSAGE ATTACHEI

	CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO
TITLE:	Authorize Agreement with Various Towns for Court Security Services FY23
BY:	Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:
AT THE RI	EQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:
•	WHEREAS, various municipalities have requested that the Chautauqua ce of the Sheriff provide part-time deputy sheriffs for court security detail on ourt nights; and
with these to	EREAS, the Chautauqua County Sheriff has negotiated a tentative agreement ownships for the period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 for an st not to exceed amounts listed, based on an hourly rate of at least \$35.67:
Town Town Town Town Town Town	n of North Harmony \$8,000 n of Kiantone \$7,000 n of Mina \$5,000 n of Stockton \$6,000 n of Ellery \$3,000 n of Harmony \$4,000 n of Poland \$7,000 n of Sheridan \$1,500
	EREAS, this revenue is included in the 2023 Tentative Budget so no budget are needed; now therefore be it
execute an a	OLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized and empowered to greement with the above Towns for court security services as set forth above to be credited to revenue account A.3110.R226.0000.

APPROVED	
	MESSAGE ATTACHEI
	MESSAGE ATTACHEI
	MESSAGE A

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY	
RESOLUTION NO	

	RESOLUTION NO
TITLE:	Authorize Contracts and Agreements with Local Police Departments for 2023-2024 STOP-DWI Enforcement Efforts
BY:	Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:
AT THE RI	EQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:
Chautauqua throughout the	EREAS, it is necessary for the effective implementation of the STOP-DWI Plan for County to enter into contracts and agreements with various municipalities ne County, and to enter into memoranda of understanding with various County including Office of the Sheriff and Probation Department; and
funds pursua Foundation of	EREAS, funding for such contracts and agreements will be derived from STOP-DWI nt to the 2023-2024 STOP-DWI Plans and from New York State STOP-DWI lue to a grant from the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration via the Traffic Safety Committee; and
	EREAS, these expense are included in the 2023 Tentative Budget so no budget are needed; now therefore be it
contracts and	OLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized and empowered to execute agreements with various participating municipal corporations in Chautauqua County Departments for the purposes of implementing the current STOP-DWI Plan.
	PROVED FOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)
v .L 2.	() DI O MILLOMINE III INCHINE)

Date

County Executive

TITLE: Amend 2022 Budget Appropriations to include Substance Abuse and

Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Grant-Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics, Improvement & Advancement

(CCBHC, IA) Project Allocation

BY: Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the Chautauqua County Department of Mental Hygiene has been awarded a Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) grant under the Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics, Improvement & Advancement (CCBHC, IA) Project to fill service gaps; improve the health, safety, and wellbeing of vulnerable county residents; relieve over-burdened emergency rooms; and more effectively leverage resources; and

WHEREAS, the grant covers the period of September 30, 2022, through September 29, 2026, and the maximum amount of funding over the term of the grant is \$4,000,000.00, distributed at \$1,000,000.00 each year of the grant; and

WHEREAS, this grant will serve the residents of Chautauqua County and those who are in need of treatment for serious mental illness, serious emotional disturbance, substance use disorder or co-occurring disorders;

WHEREAS, these grant funds were not included in the 2022 Adopted Budget; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is authorized to execute an agreement and other necessary documents for the acceptance of such grant funds, and is further authorized to enter into agreements with various government and municipal entities, including but not limited to universities, local school districts, towns, cities and villages, in furtherance of grant activities; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2022 Adopted Budget:

INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:

A.4320.---.R449.0001 Federal Aid—Mental Hygiene-SAMHSA \$ 190,130

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:

A.4320.---.4 Contractual—Mental Hygiene Programs \$ 190,130

APPROVED	
VETOES (VETO	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

TITLE:	Authorize Lease Agreement with City of Jamestown for Office Space for the Department of Mental Hygiene	
BY:	Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:	
AT THE RE	QUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:	
approximately Municipal Bu	REAS, the County of Chautauqua desires to renew the lease of 9,299 square of office space on the fifth floor of the City of Jamestown ilding, 200 East Third St, Jamestown, New York for use by the Chautauqua tment of Mental Hygiene; and	
2022, and a ve	REAS, there was no increase in rent from \$14.60 per square foot in 2021 to erbal agreement has been reached that the rent will remain the same in lease is included in the 2023 Tentative Budget; therefore be it	
RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized and empowered to executive a lease agreement with the City of Jamestown upon the following terms and conditions:		
the	mises. Approximately 9,299 square feet of office space on the fifth floor of City of Jamestown Municipal Building, 200 East Third Street, Jamestown, v York.	
2) <u>Ter</u>	<u>m</u> . January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023.	
3) Rent. January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - \$14.60 per square foot to be paid at a rate of \$11,313.67 per month.		
4) <u>Utilities</u> . Landlord shall be responsible for all utilities, including heat, except County shall be responsible for phone and Internet service.		
5) <u>Oth</u>	ner. As negotiated by the County Executive.	
	roved les (Veto message attached)	

Date

County Executive

	RESOLUTION NO	
TITLE:	Authorize Lease Agreement with Town of Chautauqua for Office Space for the Chautauqua County Department of Mental Hygiene	
BY:	Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:	
AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:		
from the Town	REAS, pursuant to Resolution 189-16, the County has been leasing office space n of Chautauqua for the County Department of Mental Hygiene's CCSI, HCBS apestry programs; and	
	REAS, it would be desirable for the County to enter into a continued lease the the Town of Chautauqua so the County may continue using this space; and	

WHEREAS, it is appropriate for the County to lease such space from the Town of Chautauqua in order to continue enhanced mental health services in Chautauqua County; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Chautauqua is willing to continue to lease to County the currently occupied space in the Municipal Building under the same terms and conditions as the current lease for an extension of three years (August 1, 2022 – July 31, 2025); therefore

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized and empowered to execute a lease agreement upon the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Premises: Approximately 2,068 square feet (Room 200 946 sq. ft. and Room 202 -1,122 sq. ft.) located at 2 Academy Street, Mayville, New York.
- 2. Term: One (1) Three (3) year term from August 1, 2022 July 31, 2025, with the ability to terminate on at least thirty (30) days' notice.
- 3. Rent \$990.00 (\$4.79 per sq. ft.) per month.
- 4. Utilities: \$100.00 per month.
- 5. Other: As negotiated by the County Executive.

Approved Vetoes (Veto m	nessage attached)
County Executive	Date

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY	
RESOLUTION NO.	

TITLE: Amend Chautauqua County Health & Human Services 2022 Adopted Budget for Second Round of Pandemic Emergency Program (PEAF) Family Pandemic Payments

BY: Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, A second round of Family Pandemic Payments were issued by the New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance (OTDA) from the Pandemic Emergency Assistance Fund (PEAF) allocation allotted to New York State (NYS) through the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021(ARPA); and

WHEREAS, OTDA issued the second round of PEAF Family Pandemic Payments directly to the Electronic Benefit Transfer (EBT) cash accounts of the payee Temporary Assistance cases, and those EBT accounts are funded by local social services districts; and

WHEREAS, expenditures for PEAF Family Pandemic Payments were reimbursed at 100% federal share; and

WHEREAS, revenues and appropriations associated with the second round of PEAF Family Pandemic Payments were not included in the 2022 Adopted budget; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2022 Adopted Budget:

INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:

A.6109.---- R460.9000 Federal Aid—EAF Foster Care \$350,800

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:

A.6109.---.4 Contractual—Family Assistance \$350,800

APPROVED VETOES (VETO	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY	
RESOLUTION NO.	

TITLE:	Amend Chautauqua County Health & Human Services 2022
	Adopted Budget for Home Energy Assistance Personal Services and

Employee Benefits Costs

BY: Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, 2022 expenditures for Personal Services and Employee Benefits for the Home Energy Assistance Program are now projected to be in excess of the budgeted amount; and

WHEREAS, 2022 revenues for the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program are now projected to be in excess of the budgeted amount due to their being supplemented by the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2022 Adopted Budget:

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:

A.61411	Personal Services—Home Energy Assist Prog	\$80,000
A.61418	Employee Benefits—Home Energy Assist Prog	\$16,000
	Total	\$96,000

<u>INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:</u>

A.6141.---.R464.1000 Federal Aid--HEAP \$96,000

APPROVED VETOES (VETO N	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

		RESOLUTION NO.
TITLE:	Close Capital	Projects
BY:	Audit and Co	ntrol Committee:
AT THE R	EQUEST OF:	County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:
WH	EREAS, the follo	owing capital projects have been completed and can be closed:
H-3 H-8 ESI PH ESI SU ESI	8150-06014 - Ca 8020-37979 - Ca N-8130-28910 - OSPHORUS TR S-8130-27002 - RFACE AERAT	South Chautauqua Lake Swr-SEWAGE TREATMENT-ION/BLOWERS (2018) South Chautauqua Lake Swr-SEWAGE TREATMENT-
; now theref	fore be it	
		ne Director of Finance close the capital projects listed above, and and begin capitalization as necessary; and be it further
		apon completion of audit and reconciliation of the closed capital cit be adjusted to the appropriate fund or reserve.
	PROVED CTOES (VETO	MESSAGE ATTACHED)

Date

County Executive

TITLE: Consider 2023 Tentative Budget, with the Changes Listed Below, and Present Same to the County Executive for His Consideration and Action

BY: Audit & Control Committee:

AT THE REQUEST OF: Audit & Control Committee:

WHEREAS, the Chautauqua County Legislature has received the County Executive's 2023 Tentative Budget and the Audit & Control Committee has reviewed the budget and has recommended changes to the tentative budget; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the 2023 Tentative Budget, with the changes listed herein, be presented to the County Executive for his consideration and action:

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:

A.10401	Personal Services - Clerk, Legislative Board	\$3,376
A.10408	Employee Benefits - Clerk, Legislative Board	\$535
A.12301	Personal Services - County Executive	\$5,860
A.12308	Employee Benefits - County Executive	\$1,204
A.19908	Employee Benefits - Contingent Account	\$500,000
A.4017.JAIL.4	Contractual - ClinicsJail	\$685,160
A.43204	Contractual - Mental Hygiene Programs	\$1,000,000
A.43224	Contractual - Mental Hygiene Law	\$100,000
A.60104	Contractual - Social Services Admin	\$69
A.6420.TOUR.4	Contractual - Promotion of IndustryTourism	\$24,000
	Contractual - Planning—	
A.8020.WTRS.4	Watershed Administration	\$16,000
A.99019	Interfund Transfers - Transfer to Other Funds	\$125,400
D.51424	Contractual - Snow Removal: Co Roads	<u>\$142,500</u>
	Total	\$2,604,104

DECREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:

A.11654	Contractual - District Attorney		\$4,000
A.19901	Personal Services - Contingent Account	t	\$160,041
A.19908	Employee Benefits - Contingent Accou	nt	\$89,959
A.36404	Contractual - Hazardous Materials		\$140
A.43204	Contractual - Mental Hygiene Programs	S	\$149,000
A.65104	Contractual - Veterans Service Agency		\$1,907
A.80208	Employee Benefits - Planning		\$58,670
A.99504	Contractual - Transfer to Capital		\$941,500
EL.8160.1000.4	Contractual - EnvironmentLandfill		<u>\$75,000</u>
		Total	\$1,480,217

INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNTS:

	Sale of Property/Compensa-	
A.4017.JAIL.R269.0000	Other Compensation for Loss	\$411,160
A.4017.JAIL.R440.1000	Federal Aid-Public Health Grant	\$274,000
A.4320R449.0001	Federal Aid-Mental Hygiene-SAMHSA	\$1,000,000

____APPROVED
VETOES (VETO M

__VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)

County Executive	Date

A.6420.TOUR.R111.3000	Non Property Tax Items-Hotel Room Occupancy Tax	\$24,000
A.8020.WTRS.R111.3000	Non Property Tax Items-Hotel Room Occupancy Tax	\$16,000
D.5142R277.0007	Miscellaneous-Other Uncl: Salt & Sand	\$17,100
D.9901R503.1000	Interfund Transfers-Interfund Transfer	\$125,400
	Total	\$1,867,660
DECREASE REVENUE	ACCOUNTS:	
A.1410.1411.R125.5000	Departmental Income-Fees: Motor Vehicles	\$150,000
A.4320R449.0000	Federal Aid-Mental Health	\$149,000
	Total	\$299,000
DECREASE THE USE O	OF FUND BALANCE:	
	nassigned Fund BalanceNets Assets-Unrestricted	
EL924.0 (I	Deficit)	\$75,000
A917.0 U	nassigned Fund BalanceUnassigned Fund Balance	\$369,773
	Total	\$444,773

; and be it further

RESOLVED, that exhibits and schedules presented in the 2023 Tentative Budget be modified as necessary to reflect the above amendments; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2023 Tentative Budget as amended above by the Legislature's Audit & Control Committee reflects a Real Property Tax Levy of \$69,681,835 and an estimated Full Value Rate of \$7.80.

APPROVER	
APPROVED	
VETOES (VETO M	IESSAGE ATTACH
,210Eb (VE10 III	
,21028 (7210 113	